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FRIDAY, JULY 9, 1852.

AT the Court at Buckingham-Palace, the
30th day of June 1852,

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

"YTTHEREAS by an Act, passed in the last
V Y session of Parliament, intituled " An Act

" to consolidate and amend the law relating to the
" Militia in England," it is amongst other things
enacted, that " it shall be lawful for Her Majesty,
by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to
raise, and, from time to time, to keep up, any
number not exceeding eighty thousand private
militia men, to serve for the several counties,
ridings, and places required by the therein first
recited Act to raise militia, fifty thousand of whom
may be raised in the year one thousand eight
hundred and fifty-two, and thirty thousand in the
year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three :"

And it is thereby provided " that if it shall
happen that the number of men to be raised in
either of such years shall not be fully raised in the
year in which the same is appointed to be raised,
the number deficient may be raised as soon as may
be thereafter :" »

And it is thereby further enacted, that " it
shall be lawful for Her Majesty, with the advice
of Her Privy Council, forthwith, after the passing
of the said Act, and afterwards, from time to time,
as occasion may appear to Her Majesty to require,
to ascertain and fix the number of militia men
who shall, until other quotas shall be fixed, in like
manner, serve for each county, riding, and place,
and the numbers so fixed as aforesaid shall be
transmitted to the respective lieutenants of the
said counties, ridings, and places from time to
time, and notice of the same shall be published in
the London Gazette, and the numbers so from
time to time appointed by Her Majesty shall be
the quotas of the several counties, ridings, and
places until other quotas are appointed in like
manner."

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, with the advice of
Her Privy Council, is pleased to ascertain and fix
the number of militia men who shall, until other
quotas shall be fixed in like manner, serve for
each county, riding, and place, according to the
several numbers specified in the Schedule hereunto
annexed, and amounting in the whole to eighty
thousand men, and which said Schedule Her Ma-
jesty is'pleased to direct shall be taken as part of <

this Orderj and that this Order, with the Schedule
thereunto annexed, be published in the London
Gazette, and be transmitted to the respective
lieutenants of the said counties, ridings, and places,
in order that they should proceed upon the same
in pursuance of the directions of the said Act of
Parliament.

Wmt L. Bathurst.

Schedule above referred to.
Quotas of Militia Men to be raised in the several

Counties, Ridings, and Places in. England and
Wales.

ENGLAND.
Bedford .
Berks
Bucks
Cambridge
Chester .
Cornwall, exclusive of the

Stannaries .
The Stannaries

Cumberland
Derby
Devon, exclusive of the

Stannaries .
The Stannaries (see

Cornwall).
Dorset
Durham .
Essex
Gloucester
Hereford
Hertford .
Huntingdon
Kent
Lancaster ^
Leicester .
Lincoln .
Middlesex, exclusive of the

City of London and
Tower Hamlets

City of London .
Tower Hamlets

Monmouth . . .

II
**.2
G o
3.2

525.2

345
483
466
520

1275

757
225
545
851

1473

506
1096
1049
1240
335
477
184

1618
5628
650

1174

3197
600*

1442
467

22
**.2

"i-!'nr CSf-i £4

210
295
283
316
774

460
137
331
516

894

308
666
637
753
203
289
112
982

3418
395
712

1942

876
283

•^_:
SI

t25'3

!•*
HS

555
777
749
836

2049

1217
362
876

1367

2367

814
1762
1686
1993
538
766
296

2600
9046
1045
1886

5139
600

2318
750

* Act of l Geo, IV. c, 100.


