Aumb. 21337.



The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, JULY 9, 1852.

A T the Court at Buckingham-Palace, the 30th day of June 1852,

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by an Act, passed in the last session of Parliament, initiuled "An Act "to consolidate and amend the law relating to the "Militia in England," it is amongst other things enacted, that "it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to raise, and, from time to time, to keep up, any number not exceeding eighty thousand private militia men, to serve for the several counties, ridings, and places required by the therein first recited Act to raise militia, fifty thousand of whom may be raised in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, and thirty thousand in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three :"

And it is thereby provided "that if it shall happen that the number of men to be raised in either of such years shall not be fully raised in the year in which the same is appointed to be raised, the number deficient may be raised as soon as may be thereafter :"

And it is thereby further enacted, that "it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, with the advice of Her Privy Council, forthwith, after the passing of the said Act, and afterwards, from time to time, as occasion may appear to Her Majesty to require, to ascertain and fix the number of militia men who shall, until other quotas shall be fixed, in like manner, serve for each county, riding, and place, and the numbers so fixed as aforesaid shall be transmitted to the respective lieutenants of the said counties, ridings, and places from time to time, and notice of the same shall be published in the London Gazette, and the numbers so from time to time appointed by Her Majesty shall be the quotas of the several counties, ridings, and places until other quotas are appointed in like manner."

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, with the advice of Her Privy Council, is pleased to ascertain and fix the number of militia men who shall, until other quotas shall be fixed in like manner, serve for each county, riding, and place, according to the several numbers specified in the Schedule hereunto annexed, and amounting in the whole to eighty thousand men, and which said Schedule Her Majesty is pleased to direct shall be taken as part of this Order, and that this Order, with the Schedule thereunto annexed, be published in the London Gazette, and be transmitted to the respective lieutenants of the said counties, ridings, and places, in order that they should proceed upon the same in pursuance of the directions of the said Act of Parliament.

Wm. L. Bathurst.

Schedule above referred to.

Quotas of Militia Men to be raised in the several Counties, Ridings, and Places in England and Wales.

	,		·
	Number to be raised in 1852.	Number to be raised in 1853.	Total Number to be raised.
England.			
Bedford Berks	345 483 466	210 295 283	555 777 749
Cambridge Chester	520 1275	$\begin{array}{c}316\\774\end{array}$	836 2049
Cornwall, exclusive of the Stannaries	757	460	1217
The Stannaries	225	137	362
Cumberland Derby	$\begin{array}{c}545\\851\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 331\\516\end{array}$	876 1367
Devon, exclusive of the Stannaries The Stannaries (see	1473	894	2367
Cornwall).			
Dorset	506	308	814
Durham	1096	666	1762
Essex	1049	637	1686
Gloucester	1240	753	1993
Hereford	335	203	538
Hertford	477	289	766
Huntingdon	184	112	296
Kent	1618	982	2600
Lancaster	5628	3418	9046
Leicester	650	395	1045
Lincoln	1174	712	1886
Middlesex, exclusive of the		-	
City of London and			} .
Tower Hamlets	3197	1942	5139
City of London.	600*		- 600
Tower Hamlets .	1442	876	2318
Monmouth	467	283	750
* Act of 1 Geo T	V a 100		

* Act of 1 Geo, IV. c, 100.